and managed in accordance with the Company’s policies and risk objectives. The Board of Directors reviews and agrees policies for managing
each of these risks, which are summarised below:

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market prices.
Market risk comprises two types of risk: currency risk and other price risk, such as equity price risk. Financial instruments affected by market
risk include FVTOCI investments and FVTPL investments.

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a foreign currency exposure will fluctuate because of changes in
foreign exchange rates. The Company's exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates primarily to the Company's operating
activities which is minimal. The Company monitors the foreign exchange fluctuations on continuous basis and advises the management of any
material adverse effect on the Company and for taking risk mitigation measures. Since the Company's foreign currency risk exposure is
limited, therefore, detailed disclosure of the same has not been provided.

65

b. Equity Price Risks

Equity Price Sensitivity

Particulars
Investment
Price Change +5% -5% +5% -5%
Effect on Profit before Tax 370.75   (370.75)   209.31   (209.31)

(ii) Credit Risks

Trade Receivables

(iii) Liquidity Risk

Less than 1 Year Between 1 to 5 Years Total Carrying Value

As at 31st March, 2025
Borrowings
(Refer Note No. 14, 20)

3,186.25   8,344.14   11,530.39   11,530.39

Lease Liabilities
(Refer Note No. 15)

1.51   2.39   3.90   3.90

Trade Payables
(Refer Note No. 21)

20,119.65   -   20,119.65   20,119.65

Other Financial Liabilities
(Refer Note No. 16, 22)

2,636.46   47.08   2,683.54   2,683.54

Amount (in Lakh)

7414.98
31st March 2024

4186.17
31st March 2025

The Company’s listed and non-listed equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future values of the
investment securities. The Company manages the equity price risk through diversification and by placing limits on individual and total equity
instruments/mutual funds. Reports on the investment portfolio are submitted to the Company’s management on a regular basis.

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial